1
Buoyant forces promote tidewater glacier iceberg calving through
large basal stress concentrations
Matt Trevers1, Antony J. Payne1, Stephen L. Cornford1,2
, Twila Moon3
1Centre for Polar Observation and Modelling, School of Geographical Sciences, University of Bristol, Bristol, BS8 1SS, UK
2Department of Geography, Swansea University, Swansea, SA2 8PP, UK 5
3National Snow and Ice Data Center, University of Colorado, Boulder, CO 80309-0449 USA

691–702, 2017.
Boyce, E. S., Motyka, R. J. and Truffer, M.: Flotation and retreat of a lake-calving terminus, Mendenhall Glacier, southeast
Alaska, USA, Journal of Glaciology, 53, 211-224, doi:10.3189/172756507782202928, 2007
Brown, C. S., Meier, M. F. and Post, A.: Calving speed of Alaska tidewater Glaciers, with application to Columbia Glacier,
U.S. Geological Survey Professional Paper, 1258–C, 1982. 25
Cook, S., Rutt, I. C., Murray, T., Luckman, A., Zwinger, T., Selmes, N., Goldsack, A. and James, T. D.: Modelling
environmental influences on calving at Helheim Glacier in eastern Greenland, The Cryosphere, 8, 827–841, doi:
10.5194/tc-8-827-2014, 2014.
Cuffey, K. and Paterson, W. S. B.: The Physics of Glaciers, Academic Press, p. 283, 2010
The Cryosphere Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/tc-2018-212
Manuscript under review for journal The Cryosphere
Discussion started: 7 November 2018
c© Author(s) 2018. CC BY 4.0 License.
11
Durand, G., Gagliardini, O., De Fleurian, B., Zwinger, T. and Le Meur, E.: Marine ice sheet dynamics: Hysteresis and
neutral equilibrium, Journal of Geophysical Research: Solid Earth, 114, 1–10, doi:10.1029/2008JF001170, 2009.
Enderlin, E. M., Howat, I. M., and Vieli, A.: High sensitivity of tidewater outlet glacier dynamics to shape, The Cryosphere,
7, 1007–1015, doi:10.5194/tc-7-1007-2013, 2014.
Gagliardini, O., Zwinger, T., Gillet-Chaulet, F., Durand, G., Favier, L., De Fleurian, B., Greve, R., Malinen, M., Martín, C., 5
Räback, P., Ruokolainen, J., Sacchettini, M., Schäfer, M., Seddik, H. and Thies, J.: Capabilities and performance of
Elmer/Ice, a new-generation ice sheet model, Geoscientific Model Development, 6, 1299–1318, doi:10.5194/gmd-6-
1299-2013, 2013.
Hanson, B. and Hooke, R. L.: Glacier calving: a numerical model of forces in the calving-speed/water-depth relation, J.
Glaciol., 46, 188–196, 2000. 10
Hanson, B. and Hooke, R. L.: Buckling rate and overhang develop- ment at a calving face, J. Glaciol., 49, 577–586, 2003.
Joughin, I., Smith, B. E., Howat, I. M., Floricioiu, D., Alley, R. B., Truffer M. and Fahnestock, M. A.: Seasonal to decadal
scale variations in the surface velocity of Jakobshavn Isbræ, Greenland: Observation and model-based analysis, Journal
of Geophysical Research: Earth Surface, 117, 1-20, doi:10.1029/2011JF002110, 2012.
Kirkbride, M. P. and Warren, C. R.: Calving processes at a grounded ice cliff, Ann. Glaciol., 24, 116–121, 1997. 15
Krug, J., Weiss, J., Gagliardini, O., and Durand, G.: Combin- ing damage and fracture mechanics to model calving, The
Cryosphere, 8, 2101–2117, https://doi.org/10.5194/tc-8-2101- 2014, 2014.
Lee, V., Cornford, S. L. and Payne, A. J.: Initialization of an ice-sheet model for present-day Greenland, Annals of
Glaciology, 56, 129-140, doi:10.3189/2015AoG70A121, 2015.
Leguy, G. R., Asay-Davis, X. S., and Lipscomb, W. H.: Parameterization of basal friction near grounding lines in a one-20
dimensional ice sheet model, The Cryosphere, 8, 1239–1259, doi:10.5194/tc-8-1239-2014, http://www.the-
cryosphere.net/8/1239/2014/, 2014.
Luckman, A., Benn, D. I., Cottier, F., Bevan, S., Nilsen, F., and Inall, M.: Calving rates at tidewater glaciers vary strongly
with ocean temperature, Nat. Commun., 6, 8566, https://doi.org/10.1038/ncomms9566, 2015.
Lüthi, M. P., Funk, M., Iken, A., Gogineni, S. and Truffer, M.: Mechanisms of fast flow in Jakobshavn Isbrae, West 25
Greenland: Part III. Measurements of ice deformation, temperature and cross-borehole conductivityin boreholes to the
bedrock, Journal of Glaciology, 48, 369-385, doi:10.3189/172756502781831322, 2002.
Murray, T., Selmes, N., James, T. D., Edwards, S., Martin, I., O'Farrell, T., Aspey, R., Rutt, I., Nettles, M. and Baugé, T.:
Dynamics of glacier calving at the ungrounded margin of Helheim Glacier, southeast Greenland, Journal of
Geophysical Research: Earth Surface, 120, 964–982, doi:10.1002/2015JF003531, 2015. 30
Nick, F. M., Vieli, A., Howat, I. M., and Joughin, I.: Large-scale changes in Greenland outlet glacier dynam- ics triggered at
the terminus, Nat. Geosci., 2, 110–114, https://doi.org/10.1038/ngeo394, 2009.
The Cryosphere Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/tc-2018-212
Manuscript under review for journal The Cryosphere

Technology, 27, 213-223, doi:10.1016/S0165-232X(98)00006-8, 1998.
Vaughan, D. G.: Relating the occurrence of crevasses to surface strain rates, Journal of Glaciology, 39, 255-266,
doi:10.1016/0148-9062(94)90888-5, 1993. 30
Vieli, A., Funk, M., and Blatter, H.: Flow dynamics of tidewater glaciers: a numerical modelling approach, J. Glaciol., 47,
595– 606, 2001.
Vieli, A. and Nick, F. M.: Understanding and Modelling Rapid Dynamic Changes of Tidewater Outlet Glaciers: Issues and
Implications. Surveys in Geophysics, 32, 437–458, doi: 10.1007/s10712-011-9132-4, 2011.
The Cryosphere Discuss., https://doi.org/10.5194/tc-2018-212
Manuscript under review for journal The Cryosphere
Discussion started: 7 November 2018
c© Author(s) 2018. CC BY 4.0 License.
13
Wagner, T. J. W., Wadhams, P., Bates, R., Elosegui, P., Stern, A., Vella, D., Abrahamsen, E. P., Crawford, A., and Nicholls,
K. W.: The footloose mechanism: Iceberg decay from hydrostatic stresses, Geophys. Res. Lett., 41, 5522–5529, 2014.
Wagner, T. J. W., James, T. D., Murray, T. and Vella, D.: On the role of buoyant flexure in glacier calving, Geophysical
Research Letters, 43, 232–240, doi:10.1002/2015GL067247, 2016.
Walter, F., Amundson, J. M., O'Neel, S., Truffer, M., Fahnestock, M. A. and Fricker, H. A.: Analysis of low-frequency 5
seismic signals generated during a multiple-iceberg calving event at Jakobshavn Isbræ, Greenland, Journal of
Geophysical Research: Earth Surface, 117, 1–11, doi:10.1029/2011JF002132, 2012.
 10
 15
 20
 25